
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st February 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Delivering Our Priorities Q3 2022/23 (Pages 3 - 42) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive & s151 Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joan Jackson (Chair), Ross Hunter (Vice-Chair), Phillip Black, Victoria Boyd-

Power, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, Colin Hartley, Sally Maddocks and Margaret Pattison 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Mandy Bannon, Keith Budden, Geoff Knight, Erica Lewis, Alistair Sinclair and 

David Whitaker, Conservative and Liberal Democrat vacancies 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 8th March 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Delivering Our Priorities Q3 2022/23 

16 March 2023 
 

Report of Chief Executive & s151 Officer 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the 3rd 
Quarter of 2022/23 (April - December 2022). 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

28 February 2023 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 
 
1.0 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES 2022/23 - QUARTER 3 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix A, presented to Cabinet on 28 February 

2023, provides Members with a view of progress against the Council’s agreed 
priorities for Quarter 3 of the 2022/23 performance monitoring cycle. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 4

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


 

CABINET  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q3 2022/23 

28 February 2023 
 

Report of Chief Executive & s151 Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first 
three quarters of 2022/23 (April – December 2022). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR WHITEHEAD 
 
That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance, projects, and resources for Quarter 3 2022/23. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1  The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s 

projects, performance and resources for the period April-December 2022, which can be 
found within the appendices. 

 
 
2.0 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
2.1 The highlight report at Appendix A provides a broadly consistent set of information 

across the last five quarters, with services having returned to relative stability over the 
last year. 

 
2.2 Energy costs (Cost/m2 energy across corporate buildings) have increased significantly 

over 12 months, which can be seen when comparing Q2 and Q3 data to the equivalent 
quarters in the previous year. 

 
 

3.0 PROJECT REPORTING 
3.1 The highlight report shows that all the Council’s Strategic Projects are running to plan at 

the end of Quarter 3 2022/23.  No projects are reporting either an amber or a red status.   
 

3.2 Since Quarter 2, the Working Well project has closed. 
 

3.3 The Projects and Performance team now collect information from each strategic project 
on project plans (timescales) and risks.  This allows more effective project and resource 
planning and a better understanding of projec
[...]
or South Lancaster 
Growth via this council preparing the Lancaster South Area Action Plan 
and, Infrastructure (predominantly new roads) planning via Lancashire 
County Council. 

Delivery 

06/01/23  G 

I        Heysham Gateway 
 
 

Consultants  progressing  with  work  and  contributed  to  an  Investment 
Zone Expression of Interest for Heysham Gateway. 
 
The  second  claim  to  county  council’s  Lancashire  Economic  Recovery & 
Growth Fund will be submitted immediately following end of the current 
quarter. 

Detailed 
Design 

18/01/23  G 

I        1 Lodge Street Urgent Structural 
Repairs 

No update is due for this project as  it has not yet reached the detailed 
design stage. 

Feasibility 
N/A  X 

I        Dalton Square  No update is due for this project as  it has not yet reached the detailed 
design stage. 

Feasibility 
N/A  X 

I    H    Eden Project Morecambe  On 19  January the government announced  the  success of  the  council's 
Levelling  Up  Fund  application  of  £50m  to  support  Eden  Project 
Morecambe.  Whilst  the  award  remains  subject  to  full  business  case 
review,  the  Eden  Project Morecambe  partners  (Lancaster  City  Council; 
Lancashire  County  Council;  Lancaster  University;  Lancashire  Enterprise 
Partnership; and Eden Project  International) will  continue and  increase 
their collaborative approach to developing and delivering the project. 

Feasibility 

20/01/23  X 

    H    Williamson Park (Café and Play 
Development) 

This project is on hold and to be considered as part of the OBR process.  On hold  16/12/22 
H 

I    H    Museums Redevelopment  To be considered as part of OBR process  Concept*  N/A  X 

I      R 
 

Council Assets Programme (Palatine 
Hall, Old Fire Station Development 
Works)  

To be considered as part of OBR process  Concept*  N/A 
X 

I    H    Morecambe Co‐op Building 
Renovation 

No update is due for this project as  it has not yet reached the detailed 
design stage. 

Concept*  

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  16TH MARCH 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Keith Budden (substitute 
for Councillor Joan Jackson), Roger Dennison, Colin Hartley and 
Sally Maddocks 

  
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for 
Finance and Resources 
Councillor Joanna Young 
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power, Tim Dant, Joan Jackson and 

Margaret Pattison 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
31 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2023 were approved as a correct record.   
 

32 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

33 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

34 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES Q3 2022/23  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, was in attendance for this item.   
 
At the Chair’s discretion Councillor Joanna Young was invited to ask questions on the 
report and appendices.   
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive and 151 Officer that provided 
members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first three 
quarters of 2022/23 (April – December 2022). 
 
No options were provided as the report was for commenting and noting. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 16TH MARCH 2023 
 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to Morecambe Co-op Building 
Renovation, the period Council Tax can be collected over, Housing Benefit overpayments, 
PWLB rate of interest following the Government’s recent budget and SALC.   
 
Members advised that they found the format of providing information as part of the 
quarterly monitoring report very informative and that this assisted with the scrutiny of the 
priorities contained in the report and appendices.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the update on performance, projects and resources for Quarter 3 2022/23 be 

noted.   
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


